
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year (The Vice Chairman must not 

be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny). 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 18th January 2017 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
6. External Audit Plan 2016/17 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP. 
  
7. External Audit Fee 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP. 
  

 



 

8. Internal Audit Management - Collaboration with Wyre Borough Council (Pages 25 - 
28) 

 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 
  
9. Annual Review of Internal Audit's Compliance with Professional Standards (Pages 

29 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
10. Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement 2016/17 (Pages 37 - 45) 
 
 Report if the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
11. Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2017/18 (Pages 46 - 51) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Nathan Burns, Colin Hartley, Elizabeth Scott, 

Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Stuart Bateson (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Brendan Hughes 
(Substitute), Roger Sherlock (Substitute) and Peter Williamson (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or 
email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 20th June, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


External Audit 
Plan 2016/17
Lancaster City Council 

June 2017



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Headlines

Financial Statement Audit Value for Money Arrangements work£

There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in 2016/17, which provides stability in terms of the accounting standards the Authority 
need to comply with.

Materiality
Materiality for planning purposes has been based on last year’s expenditure and set 
at £3 million.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those 
which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance and this has been set 
at £150,000.

Significant risks
T
[...]
ublishes this information. 



 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Annual audit fee 2017/18 
 21 April 2017 
 

 1718/AFL/LCC 2 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

As we have not yet completed our audit for 2016/17 the audit planning process for 
2017/18, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees 
will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed. 

Redistribution of Audit Commission surplus 

PSAA plans, during the course of 2017/18, to make a distribution of surplus funds to 
principal local government and police bodies. The distribution is made possible by the 
transfer of an element of the Audit Commission's retained earnings prior to its closure 
in March 2015 and by PSAA continuing to generate surplus funds and make further 
efficiencies since its establishment.  

This distribution will be made directly by PSAA and not via KPMG. Based on current 
information, PSAA anticipates that the amount of the redistribution is likely to be in the 
order of 15% of the scale fee. 

Factors affecting audit work for 2017/18 

We plan and deliver our work to fulfil our responsibilities under the Code of Audit 
Practice (the Code) issued by the National Audit Office (NAO). Under the Code, we 
tailor our work to reflect local circumstances and our assessment of audit risk. We do 
this by assessing the significant financial and operational risks facing an audited body, 
and the arrangements it has put in place to manage those risks, as well as considering 
any changes affecting our audit responsibilities or financial reporting standards. 

Under the Code, we have a responsibility to consider an audited body’s arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to do this 
we will undertake appropriate value for money (VFM) audit work. The 2017/18 fees 
have been set on the basis that the NAO’s Code and supporting guidance does not 
change the level of work required on the VFM audit
[...]
ments regarding the Internal Audit and Assurance 
Manager role as a 12 month pilot. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee endorses the 12-month pilot collaboration 

arrangement with Wyre Borough Council, to cover the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager (IAAM) role and to develop the Internal Audit function 
and team as set out in the report. 
 

(2) That future proposals (beyond the pilot) be considered by the Committee 
in due course, and in the meantime the Committee be informed of any 
significant changes or developments as the pilot progresses. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Council’s constitution (Part 3, Responsibility for Functions, Section 8) 
refers to the Audit Committee having responsibility for overseeing the internal 
audit function, in particular evaluating the effectiveness of internal audit and the 
use of audit resources.  

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that a relevant authority must 
ensure that it has a sound system of internal control. In order to achieve this, 
professional standards for internal audit in local government1 must be applied. 
One of the standards refers to the “Head of Audit” role holding a professional 
qualification and being suitably qualified.  

1.3 In the lead up to the retirement of the IAAM on the 19 May 2017, consideration 
was given to two main options for future arrangements, these being straight 
recruitment or some form of collaboration with neighbouring authorities. 

1.4 The departure of the former manager unavoidably resulted in the loss of many 
years’ knowledge and experience.  Internal audit, and particularly local authority 

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note 
(LGAN) (CIPFA 2013) 



internal audit, is a small-scale, specialist activity and this is reflected in the local 
employment market and indeed that for the wider area.  From discussions with 
other local authorities and consultancy providers, expectations were that 
recruitment to a new full-time manager post would prove very difficult.  
Furthermore, other staff members within the existing team do not currently have 
the combination of qualifications and experience to fulfil the role and clearly this 
has a major bearing on in-house promotion prospects, at least for now. 

1.5 With regard to collaboration opportunities, discussions were held with other 
local authorities in the county earlier this year.  From the discussions it became 
clear that only Wyre Borough Council was in a position to consider 
collaboration.  Fortuitously, it has a similar audit approach and culture to the 
City Council – this is an important factor in considering the likely success of any 
partnership. 

2.0 Proposal Details 
 

2.1 From the discussions, a collaboration arrangement has been agreed as a pilot 
for 12 months, subject to the endorsement of the Committee.  The arrangement 
is designed to ensure stability and resilience of the audit service, whilst allowing 
time and flexibility to review current structures and develop internal audit staff.  
The pilot also allows both authorities to learn from the experience and share 
best practice. It gives flexibility in the event that for whatever reason, the pilot 
does not meet the council’s needs. Both parties have been up front and open 
on this point. 

2.2 Importantly for the City Council, the arrangements draws on the experience of 
Wyre’s existing Internal Audit management. This has allowed the Council 
immediate cover for the role of IAAM and it is intended to continue to use that 
job title going forward.  The interim IAAM is a fully qualified Chartered Internal 
Auditor (CIA) with over 16 years of internal audit experience; 8 of which have 
been served as the Head of Audit at Wyre Council. She also holds a 
Qualification in Internal Audit Leadership (QIAL). 

2.3 The basic terms of the proposal are t
[...]
d the need arise.  
There is a need for the Committee to be kept abreast of future developments, 
however, and this is reflected within the recommendations. 

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 Endorsing the proposals will ensure the Internal Audit Service continues to 

deliver an effective audit service which complies with the relevant professional 
standards. The proposals are designed to support the delivery of the Audit 
Plan, as outlined elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
5.2 The interim IAAM will work with the Chief Officer (Resources) to embed a 

structure which will provide stability, increase resilience and retain its well-
developed respect and standing throughout the organisation.  

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
None directly arising. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted.  A legal agreement backs the collaborative 
arrangements and this will be completed following the Committee’s consideration of this 
matter. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct/quantifiable financial implications arising at this time.  The estimated basic 
charge for the collaboration is around £20,600 but if the Council’s needs increase, then the 
charge would be varied accordingly.  In addition the roles of the other team members will be 
reviewed and updated on a temporary basis, with any honoraria being determined in 
accordance with Council policy.  There may well be a net saving overall when compared with 
the budgeted cost for the full-time post of IAAM, but this cannot yet be confirmed. 
 
In considering future arrangements, a cost-benefit appraisal will be undertaken to inform 
decision-making. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces: 
 
As referred to in the report. 



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has contributed to this report, which is in her name (as s151 Officer). 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
Local Government application note for the UK 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp  
 
Telephone:  01524 582117 
 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

mailto:nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk


















 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and  
Assurance Statement 2016/17 

28 June 2017 
 

Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of internal audit work during the 2016/17 
financial year and to present an annual statement of assurance regarding the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager’s (IAAM) assurance statement 

and annual internal audit opinion (paragraphs 2.11 to 2.232.22) be accepted and 
considered by the Committee in relation to the annual governance review and 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which is to be considered by the 
Committee at the September meeting. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the internal audit 

annual report and annual controls assurance statement (the Constitution, part 3 
section 8, TOR 8.8).   

1.2 Professional standards for internal audit in local government1 specify that “The chief 
audit executive (IAAM) must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that 
can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement”, and that “The 
annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.”  
[...]
 are in hand for internal audit to monitor and provide the Audit Committee 
with updates on the progress made. 

2.21 In the IAAM opinion, no unmanaged risks or control weaknesses have been identified 
which are so significant as to warrant disclosure in the Council’s AGS.  Where 
weaknesses have been identified, remedial action has been agreed and arrangements 
are in place to monitor the implementation of those actions and the level of assurance 
provided. 

Annual internal audit opinion 

2.22 Resourcing issues during 2016/17 and their implications for the provision of assurance 
have been mentioned in paragraph 0.  Measures taken to manage those issues have 
limited the reduction in the amount of internal audit time spent on assurance work to 
12% against the original plan. 

2.23 The IAAM’s opinion is that, whilst this reduction must inevitably lower the level of 
assurance that can be derived from internal audit work, this is not so significant as to 
invalidate the judgement.  Given that internal audit work has not identified significant 
issues regarding the council’s framework of governance, risk management and control, 
it is the IAAM’s opinion that reasonable assurance can be provided for this particular 
period. 

3.0 Details of consultation 

3.1 No specific consultation has been undertaken in compiling this report. 

4.0 Options and options analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The proposal is that the Committee accepts the IAAM assurance statement as a 
contribution to the overall assessment of the internal control environment and the AGS.  
No alternative options are identified.  

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 The work of internal audit seeks to provide assurance to the Council as to the 
appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control and corporate governance 
arrangements.  During the 2016/17 financial year, internal audit’s work has provided 
reasonable assurance.  

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Comm
[...]
rategy and Risk Based Plan 2017/18 

28 June 2017 
 

Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Risk 
Based Plan for 2017/18 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To approve Internal Audit 
strategic plans and the Annual Internal Audit Plan” (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).   

1.2 Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government1 specify that “The Chief 
Audit Executive (the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager) must establish risk-based 
plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 
organisation’s goals.” 

1.3 The standards also specify that “The risk-based plan must take into account the 
requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the assurance framework. 
It must incorporate or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the internal audit 
charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.” 

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) 
(CIPFA 2013) 



2.0 Proposal Details 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

2.1 In accordance with the standards, an internal audit strategy has been incorporated in 
the risk based plan. Both documents are attached to this report at appendices A and 
B. 

2.2 As the organisation reviews its priorities and continues to respond to continuing 
financial pressures and political uncertainties, there is an ongoing need to ensure that 
standards of risk, governance and internal control in the organisation are maintained.  
Internal audit’s strategy a
[...]
 based audit plan for 2017/18. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 Members are invited to comment on and then approve the proposed risk based plan 
for 2017/18.   

 
4.2 There are no alternative options identified.  
 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 Audit strategy and planning are key elements in the provision of an effective internal 
audit service.  The proposed risk-based plan seeks to maintain a firm platform for the 
ongoing effectiveness and improvement of the council’s internal audit service. 

 
 
 



 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

The annual risk based plan for 2017/18 is expected to be delivered within the overall 2017/18 
budget for the internal audit and assurance service.  
 
There are no further financial implications arising from the report at this point. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

None arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

  



 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy  

 

1. Internal Audit Strategy 

1.1. This strategy is the high level statement of how the internal audit service will be 
developed and delivered in accordance with its approved terms of reference (the 
Audit Charter) and how it links to the council’s organisational objectives and 
priorities. 

 

2.0 Service Purpose 

2.1 The key purposes of the internal audit service are to: 

 provide the council* with independent assurance regarding the effectiveness 
of its systems of risk, governance and internal control; 

 support the council in delivering 
[...]
 15% of the scale fee.
	Factors affecting audit work for 2017/18
	We plan and deliver our work to fulfil our responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued by the National Audit Office (NAO). Under the Code, we tailor our work to reflect local circumstances and our assessment of audit risk. We d...
	Under the Code, we have a responsibility to consider an audited body’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and to do this we will undertake appropriate value for money (VFM) audit work. The 2017/18 fees...
	Certification work
	As well as our work under the Code, we will certify the 2017/18 claim for housing benefit subsidy to the Department for Work & Pensions (DWP).
	The 2017/18 subsidy claim will be the final year for which PSAA will make arrangements for auditors to undertake housing benefit subsidy certification work. After the end of the transitional arrangements and the current audit contracts, PSAA has no le...
	There are no longer any other claims or returns that we are required to certify under the PSAA audit contract. Assurance arrangements for other schemes are a matter for the relevant grant-paying body, and may be the subject of separate fees and tri-pa...
	Assumptions
	The indicative fees are based on a number of assumptions, including that you will provide us with complete and materially accurate financial statements with good quality supporting working papers, within agreed timeframes. It is imperative that you ac...
	In setting the fee at this level, we have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to the audit of the financial statements and certification work is not significantly different from that identified for the current year’s audit. A more detai...
	We expect to issue a number of reports relating to our work over the course of the audit. These are listed at Appendix 2. A statement of our independence is included at Appendix 3.
	The proposed fee excludes any additional work we may agree to undertake at the request of Lancaster City Council. Any such piece of work will be separately discussed and a detailed project specification agreed with you.
	Beyond 2017/18
	The 2017/18 audit will be the last under the current transitional arrangements whereby PSAA is responsible for managing the audit contracts novated to it from the Audit Commission upon its closure in March 2015.
	For audits of the accounts from 2018/19, the provisions of the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014 in relation to local appointment of auditors take effect. The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has specified PSAA as the appoin...
	Our team
	The key members of our audit team for the 2017/18 audit are:
	Quality of service
	We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact me and I will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied wit...
	Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 3rd Floor Local Government House Smith Square London SW1P 3HZ

	8 Internal Audit Management - Collaboration with Wyre Borough Council
	9 Annual Review of Internal Audit's Compliance with Professional Standards
	10 Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement 2016/17
	11 Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  28TH JUNE 2017 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Abbott Bryning (Chairman), Nathan Burns, Colin Hartley, 

Elizabeth Scott, Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker and Nicholas Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Joanne Billington Internal Audit & Assurance Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
             Also in attendance:- 
 
             Tim Cutler        Director KPMG LLP (UK) 
 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit 

Committee for the municipal year 2017/8. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker and seconded by Councillor Scott: 
 
“That Councillor Hartley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2017/18” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hartley be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2017/18.  

  
 

2 MINUTES  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th January 2017 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  

 
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2017 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17  
 
 The Committee received the External Audit Plan 2016/17 prepared by KPMG, which 

outlined how KPMG would deliver its financial statements audit work for the Authority 
and set out their approach for value for money (VFM) work for 2016/17. The Plan 
supplemented the Audit Fee Letter 2016/17. 
 
Tim Cutler, Partner KPMG LLP (UK) advised the Committee that KPMG had assessed 
the key risks affecting the Authority’s financial statements and the central processes that 
would impact on the audit. Professional standards required two standard risks, in 
relation to management override of controls and fraudulent revenue recognition, to be 
considered as part of each authority’s audit.  
 
It was reported that the risk assessment was ongoing and KPMG would report on VFM 
significant risks during their audit. 
 
Members were advised that KPMG’s work would be completed in four phases from 
March to September 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Audit Plan 2016/17 be accepted. 

  
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT FEE 2017/18  
 
 The Committee received KPMG’s Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 confirming the audit 

work and the fee that was proposed for the 2017/18 financial year. 
 
Tim Cutler, Partner KPMG LLP (UK) advised that KPMG planned and delivered work to 
fulfil their responsibility under the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued by the 
National Audit Officer (NAO). Under the Code, KPMG had a responsibility to consider 
the Authority’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources and in order to do this KPMG would undertake the appropriate value for 
money (VFM) audit work. 
 
It was reported that the planned audit and certification fee were based on a number of 
assumptions, as set out in Appendix 1 to the letter. Over the course of the audit, it was 
expected that reports would be issued relating to KPMG’s work, details of which were set 
out in Appendix 2 to the letter. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Fee Letter 2017/18 be accepted. 
 

 

  
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager left the room and did not participate in 

item 7.  
 
 
 

  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2017 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGEMENT - COLLABORATION WITH WYRE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  

 
 The Chief Officer (Resources) presented a report on Internal Audit Management – 

Collaboration with Wyre Borough Council which sought endorsement to the 
arrangements regarding the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) role as a 12 
month pilot. 
 
It was reported that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required local government 
to have a “Head of Audit” role holding a professional qualification and being suitably 
qualified. 
 
Members were advised that the departure of the former IAAM had unavoidably resulted 
in the loss of many years of knowledge and experience. Discussions had therefore taken 
place as to various options available and from these discussions a collaboration 
arrangement had been agreed, with Wyre Borough Council, as a pilot for 12 months, 
subject to the endorsement of the Committee. 
 
It was reported that endorsing the proposals would ensure the Internal Audit Service 
continued to deliver an effective audit service which complied with the relevant 
professional standards. The proposals were designed to support the delivery of the Audit 
Plan. The interim IAAM would work with the Chief Officer (Resources) to embed a 
structure which would provide stability, increase resilience and retained its well-
developed respect and standing throughout the organisation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to the collaboration with Wyre Borough 
Council regarding Information Governance, external auditors, the cost of the 
arrangements, and reports to the Audit Committee. Members also asked questions 
regarding succession planning and professional qualifications of existing audit staff, 
compliance with Regulations, the role of an apprentice and how the collaboration would 
be reviewed and reported back to the Committee.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker and seconded by Councillor Thomas: 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the proposal, be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved; 
 
(1) That the Committee endorses the 12 month pilot collaboration arrangements with 

Wyre Borough Council, to cover the IAAM role and to develop the Internal Audit 
function and team as set out in the report.  

 
(2) That future proposals (beyond the pilot) be considered by the Committee in due 

course, and in the meantime the Committee be informed of any significant charges 
or developments as the pilot progresses. 

  
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2017 
 

8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT'S COMPLIANCE WITH PROFESSIONAL 
STANDARDS  

 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Annual Review of 

Internal Audit’s Compliance with Professional Standards report to advise Members of 
the outcome from a self-assessment review against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) as a contribution to the annual review of Internal Audit effectiveness, 
and sought endorsement for an updated Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme. 
 
It was reported that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement for 
local authorities Internal Audit functions to take into account PSIAS and any associated 
guidance. 
 
The PSIAS require a ‘Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme’ (QAIP) to be 
maintained which included periodical internal and external assessment of compliance 
with the Standards. Furthermore, standard 1322 of the PSIAS required the Council to 
consider disclosing any significant deviations in its Annual Governance Statement.  
 
Members were advised that an annual self-assessment had been undertaken in 
accordance with the QAIP. There were no areas where non-compliance had been 
identified and partial compliance was now demonstrated in 16 instances (previously 17).  
The IAAM reported that she would be focusing on working towards full compliance in 
2017/18, however would be welcoming the independent peer review later in the year 
which would validate the self-assessment.  
 
Lancaster’s peer review is to be carried out in October / November 2017 by Wyre 
Borough Council and Allerdale Borough Council, however Members were advised that 
this would be reviewed in light of the collaborative agreement with Wyre Borough 
Council and the now shared IAAM  
 
The IAAM answered a number of questions from Members relating to performance 
indicators and risk registers, external peer reviews and targets on areas of partial 
compliance. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Burns and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson: 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 6 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with one 
abstention, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the IAAM conclusions from the self-assessment exercises be accepted as 
evidence that Internal Audit was operating effectively and the Committee could 
therefore place reliance on Internal Audit’s reports and work when considering the 
overall effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements. The areas of 
partial compliance and agreed action was presented at Appendix A to the report. 

(2) That the QAIP for 2017/18, presented at Appendix B to the report be noted and 
endorsed. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2017 
 

  
9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Internal Audit Annual 

Report and Assurance Statement 2016/17 to inform the Committee of the extent and 
outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2016/17 financial year and to present an 
annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 
 
A summary of the annual position against the 2016/17 Annual Plan was provided for 
Members consideration. 
 
It was reported that the work of internal audit sought to provide assurance to the Council 
as to the appropriateness and effectiveness of its internal control and corporate 
governance arrangements. During the 2016/17 financial year, Internal Audit’s work had 
provided reasonable assurance. 
 
The IAAM answered a number of questions regarding safeguarding of adults, stores, 
and the teams risk based approached to audit work.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Whittaker and seconded by Councillor Scott: 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the IAAM Assurance Statement and Annual Internal Audit Opinion 

(paragraphs 2.11 to 2.22 of the report) be accepted and considered by the 
Committee in relation to the annual governance review and Annual Governance 
Statement , which is to be considered at the September 2017 meeting.  

 

  
10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND RISK BASED PLAN 2017/18  
 
 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) presented the Internal Audit Strategy 

and Risk Based Plan and sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed Internal 
Audit Strategy and Annual Risk Based Plan for 2017/8. 
 
It was reported that the Internal Audit Strategy was a high-level statement of how the 
Internal Audit Service would be delivered and developed in accordance with its 
approved terms of reference (the Audit Charter) and how it linked to the Councils’ 
organisations objectives and priorities.  
 
Members asked questions in relation to allocation of resources based on risk, and a 
number of questions regarding health and safety auditing.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hartley and seconded by Councillor Thomas: 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 28TH JUNE 2017 
 

 
“That the recommendation, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2017/18 be approved. 

  
 
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132, or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


